

Buidheann Dìon Arainneachd na h-Alba

Our Ref: PP|C/A/1013495

VN04/IB/SB

If telephoning ask for:

23 May 2019

Company Secretary Shell U.K. Limited Shell House London SE1 7NA

Dear Sir/Madam

POLLUTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2012 ("the Regulations") APPLICATION DETERMINATION PERMIT REFERENCE NUMBER: PPC/A/1013495 SITE: Fife NGL Plant, Cowdenbeath, Fife

Following SEPA's decision to vary the above permit under Regulation 46 of the regulations, please find enclosed a Notice of variation reference PPC/A/1013495 VN04.

If you are unhappy with any of the conditions attached you have the right to appeal to the Scottish Ministers providing the conditions have not been applied as a result of a direction to SEPA from Scottish Ministers. The procedures for making an appeal are explained in regulation 58 and Schedule 8 to the regulations. Your appeal must be made in writing to the Scottish Ministers no later than 23 November 2019. A guidance note is attached to this letter for your assistance.

Please contact at Stirling office, on telephone number if you have any queries relating to this letter.

Yours faithfully

Enc: Notice of variation PPC/A/1013495 VN04

Copy to:

Shell U.K. Limited, Fife NGL Plant, PO Box 16, Cowdenbeath, Fife, KY4 8EL





Chairman **Bob Downes** Chief Executive Terry A'Hearn

SEPA Stirling Office Strathallan House, Castle Business Park, Stirling FK9 4TZ tel 01786 457700 fax 01786 446885

www.sepa.org.uk • customer enquiries 03000 99 66 99

GUIDANCE NOTES

Under regulation 58 of the Pollution Prevention and Control (Scotland) Regulations 2012, a person who is aggrieved by the conditions attached by SEPA to a Variation Notice may appeal to the Scottish Ministers. Any person who wishes to appeal under regulation 58 must do so by notice in writing to:

Directorate for Planning and Environmental Appeals 4 The Courtyard Callendar Business Park Callendar Road FALKIRK FK1 1XR Tel: 01324 696 400

Fax: 01324 696 444 E-mail: <u>dpea@gov.scot</u>

Appeals must be notified within 2 months from the date of SEPA's decision. Scottish Ministers may in a particular case allow a longer period for the giving of notice of an appeal.

Any notice of appeal must be accompanied by the following information:-

- a) a statement of the grounds of appeal;
- b) a copy of the relevant application;
- c) A copy of any relevant Permit;
- d) a copy of any relevant correspondence between the appellant and SEPA;
- e) a copy of the decision or notice which is the subject matter of the appeal; and
- f) a statement indicating whether the appellant wishes the appeal to be in the form of a hearing or to be determined on the basis of written representations;

A copy of any appeal notice must also be served on SEPA together with copies of the documents mentioned at paragraphs a) and f) above. Should the appellant wish to withdraw an appeal, they should do so by notifying Scottish Ministers in writing sending a copy of that notification to SEPA.

On determining an appeal, Scottish Ministers will notify the appellant in writing of their decision.

Reference Number: PPC/A/1013495/VN04

SCOTTISH ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AGENCY

POLLUTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL ACT 1999

POLLUTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2012 ("THE REGULATIONS")

NOTICE OF VARIATION TO PERMIT

Permit No:

PPC/A/1013495 (As Varied)

To:

Shell U.K. Limited

Address:

Shell Centre York Road London SE1 7NA

The Scottish Environment Protection Agency ("SEPA"), in exercise of its powers under Regulation 46 of the Regulations, hereby gives you notice that it has decided, to vary permit PPC/A/1013495 (As Varied) granted under the Regulations The variations are specified in the Schedule to this notice and take effect on 23 May 2019.

Authorised to sign on benail of the Scottish Environment Protection Agency

Date: 23 May 2019

Right of Appeal

Under Regulation 58 of the Regulations you are entitled to appeal to the Scottish Ministers against the conditions attached to this Notice, except where SEPA has served this Notice to implement a direction to SEPA of the Scottish Ministers. The bringing of an appeal will not have the effect of suspending the operation of the conditions attached to this Notice. The procedures and timescales for the making of an appeal are set out in Schedule 8 of the Regulations.

Reference Number: PPC/A/1013495/VN04

SCOTTISH ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AGENCY

POLLUTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL ACT 1999

POLLUTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2012 ("THE REGULATIONS")

SCHEDULE TO NOTICE OF VARIATION UNDER REGULATION 46(8)

Operator:

Shell U.K. Limited

Permit Number:

PPC/A/1013495 (As Varied)

Date of Permit:

29 October 2007

Variation No:

VN04

Permit number PPC/A/1013494 (As Varied) has been varied as follows

1. A new Schedule 5 is added as follows:

5 ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PROGRAMME

- 5.1.1 By 23 August 2019 the Operator must prepare and submit to SEPA an Environmental Monitoring Programme (EMP). The purpose of the EMP shall be to:
 - (i) undertake measurements of noise and vibration emissions and monitoring of ambient air quality during routine operation and flaring events; and
 - (ii) assess the impact of emissions from the Permitted Installation on the local community and environment.
- 5.1.2 The EMP must include, but should not be limited to;
 - (i) the methodology to be used to assess the impact of emissions from the Permitted Installation on the local community and environment;
 - (ii) the measurements and monitoring that will be undertaken to provide data to be used in the assessment; and
 - (iii) the timing and frequency of monitoring and provision of assessment reports to SEPA.